acting the business of such corporation as expressed in its original articles of incorporation.

Resolution to be published and filed.—Sec. 3. Such resolution duly certified by the president of such corporation to have been adopted as herein provided shall be published for one week in the weekly newspaper aforesaid, and together with proof of the publication thereof as aforesaid shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county wherein the principal place of transacting the business of said corporation is situate, and also recorded in the office of the secretary of state of Minnesota. And thereupon the period of the duration of said corporation shall thereby be extended for the further period of thirty years from and after the expiration of the period of the duration of said corporation as expressed in its original articles of incorporation, with like force and effect as though said period had been duly extended for such further period prior to the expiration of the period expressed in such original articles of incorporation.

Not to affect rights heretofore acquired.—Sec. 4. Nothing herein contained shall be so construed as to in any manner limit, prejudice or affect any rights heretofore acquired by any person by reason of the expiration of the said period of the duration of said corporation as expressed in its original articles of incorporation.

- Sec. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1909.

CHAPTER 150.—H. F. No. 87.

An Act to provide for a painting of the 3rd Regiment of Minnesota Infantry, U.S. Volunteers, of the late Civil War.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Third regiment entering Little Rock.—Section 1. A commission of three members shall be appointed by the governor who shall serve without pay, to provide for an historical painting, representing the Third Regiment of Minnesota Infantry United States Volunteers, of the late Civil War. entering the city of Little Rock, Arkansas, on the 11th day of September, 1863. Said painting shall be of equal merit as a work of art, to the paintings of the First, Second, Fourth, Fifth, and other regiments now finished and in position, and shall be suitably placed in the

capitol. Payments for said painting shall be made on the recommendation of the chairman of said commission to the state auditor, when approved by the governor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1909.

CHAPTER 151.—H. F. No. 197.

An Act to create and legalize a state prison revolving fund for the purpose of carrying on such industrial work at the state prison as heretofore has been or hereafter may be authorized by law; and providing for additions or accretions thereto; and for the maintenance of a contingent fund; and for the disbursement of said revolving fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State prison revolving fund created.—Section 1. That there is hereby created a state prison revolving fund available for the purpose of carrying on all industrial enterprises which heretofore have been or hereafter may be authorized by law to be carried on at the state prison at Stillwater, Minnesota.

\$150,000 appropriated.—Sec. 2. The said fund shall consist of the one hundred and fifty thousand dollars appropriated as available for the manufacture of binding twine at said prison, in and by chapter 163 of the general laws of 1891 together with and including all net earnings or net profits of the said manufacture of binding twine at said prison which have accrued since the enactment of said chapter and which have meanwhile been added to said original appropriation which said additions thereto are hereby legalized, and all the future net earnings or net profits of any and all industries carried on at said state prison under authority of law and as now or hereafter authorized by law.

Funds, how used.—Sec. 3. Said funds shall be used for the purchase of raw materials, payment of salaries and wages, and other expenses necessary and proper in the conduct of said industrial enterprises, authorized by law, and for such other purposes, or be devoted to such other uses, as may hereafter be by law duly authorized.

Funds, deposited in state treasury.—Sec. 4. Said fund shall be deposited in the state treasury and paid out only on such proper vouchers as may be authorized and approved by the state board of control, and in the same manner and under the same